Fixed entry costs, intermediate, FCA 0.45 0.38 Djankov et al. (2002)

21

Table 1b: QUEST III with R&D - Calibration for Italy and the EU

Italy EU Source

R&D sector

Elasticity of R&D wrt labour λ 0.37 0.73 Bottazzi and Peri (2007)

Elasticity of R&D wrt domestic ideas φ 0.64 0.53 Bottazzi and Peri (2007)

Elasticity of R&D wrt foreign ideas ̟ 0.34 0.45 Bottazzi and Peri (2007)

R&D efficiency ν 0.20 0.35 calibration - implied

R&D intesity (%) 1.10 1.84 EUROSTAT

Taxes, public spending and public debt

Labour tax tL (%) 51 34 calibration

Tax rate on tangible capital income tK (%) 33 45 Warda (2006)

Consumption tax tC (%) 17 17 EC

Transfers (%GDP) 27 16 EUROSTAT

Government consumption (% GDP) 20 18 calibration

Taylor rule parameters

Smoothing parameter τ lag 0.82 0.85 QUEST3/estimates

Sensitivity to inflation τπ 1.5 1.5 QUEST3/estimates

Sensitivity to output gap τ y 0.05 0.07 QUEST3/estimates

22

Table 2: Reform Scenarios

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

Degree of reform interventions moderate moderate substantial substantial

Budget neutral (ex ante) yes no yes no

Reduce risk premium on intangible capital 10 basis points 10 basis points 50 basis points 50 basis points

Reduce entry cost 5% 5% 10% 10%

Knowledge and innovation Reduce markup in the intermediate goods sector 0.5% 0.5% 1% 1%

Increase public R&D spending 0.5% of GDP 1% of GDP

Increase public education spending 0.5% of GDP 1% of GDP

Reduce markup in the final foods sector 0.5% 0.5% 1% 1%

Internal market Reduce administrative burden 10% 10% 20% 20%

Reduce fixed cost 5% 5% 10% 10%

Reduce risk premium on tangible capital 10 basis points 10 basis points 50 basis points 50 basis points

Tax shifts from labor to VAT and from low to high skilled 0.1% of GDP 0.1% of GDP 0.1% of GDP 0.1% of GDP

Labor market Wage moderation 0.5% 0.5% 1% 1%

Reduce benefit replacement rate 2.5% 2.5% 5% 5%

23

Table 3a: Long-Run Effects of Structural Reform Scenarios

(Deviations from the initial steady state in % after 10 years)

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

Degree of gradualism 5 years 10 years 5 years 10 years 5 years 10 years 5 years 10 years

Knowledge and innovation 0.19 0.17 0.65 0.65 0.40 0.35 1.16 1.18

Internal market 1.31 1.18 1.31 1.18 3.30 2.97 3.30 2.97

Income Labor market 2.21 1.92 2.21 1.92 3.85 3.37 3.85 3.37

Sum of the effects 3.71 3.27 4.17 3.75 7.55 6.69 8.31 7.52

Simultaneous implementation 3.74 3.29 4.46 4.00 7.63 6.74 8.54 7.69

Knowledge and innovation 0.53 0.51 0.75 0.79 1.06 1.02 1.47 1.56

Internal market 1.99 1.82 1.99 1.82 7.34 6.86 7.34 6.86

Investments Labor market 1.33 0.99 1.33 0.99 2.32 1.76 2.32 1.76

Sum of the effects 3.85 3.32 4.07 3.60 10.72 9.64 11.13 10.18

Simultaneous implementation 3.88 3.34 4.24 3.70 10.88 9.72 11.31 10.28

Knowledge and innovation 0.03 0.01 0.06 0.08 0.11 0.07 -0.03 0.02

Internal market 0.78 0.68 0.78 0.68 1.10 0.88 1.10 0.88

Consumption Labor market 1.64 1.44 1.64 1.44 2.85 2.51 2.85 2.51

Sum of the effects 2.45 2.13 2.48 2.20 4.06 3.46 3.92 3.41

Simultaneous implementation 2.44 2.13 2.73 2.43 3.97 3.38 4.03 3.51

Knowledge and innovation -0.03 -0.04 -1.19 -1.16 -0.05 -0.07 -2.50 -2.43

Internal market 0.70 0.60 0.70 0.60 0.54 0.35 0.54 0.35

Consumption (NLC) Labor market 1.98 1.77 1.98 1.77 3.54 3.17 3.54 3.17

Sum of the effects 2.65 2.33 1.49 1.21 4.03 3.45 1.58 1.09

Simultaneous implementation 2.65 2.32 1.60 1.31 3.97 3.40 1.59 1.10

Knowledge and innovation 0.17 0.15 0.88 0.86 0.54 0.42 1.62 1.62

Internal market 0.99 0.87 0.99 0.87 2.57 2.27 2.57 2.27

Consumption (LC) Labor market 0.72 0.58 0.72 0.58 1.02 0.75 1.02 0.75

Sum of the effects 1.88 1.60 2.59 2.31 4.13 3.44 5.21 4.64

Simultaneous implementation 1.88 1.61 3.12 2.82 3.95 3.34 5.40 4.80

24

Table 3b: Long-Run Effects of Structural Reform Scenarios

(Deviations from the initial steady state in % after 10 years)

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

Degree of gradualism 5 years 10 years 5 years 10 years 5 years 10 years 5 years 10 years

Knowledge and innovation 0.00 0.00 0.31 0.32 0.00 0.00 0.62 0.63

Internal market -0.08 -0.06 -0.08 -0.06 -0.09 -0.06 -0.09 -0.06
Employment Labor market 2.88 2.60 2.88 2.60 4.95 4.51 4.95 4.51

Sum of the effects 2.80 2.54 3.11 2.86 4.86 4.45 5.48 5.08

Simultaneous implementation 2.82 2.55 3.45 3.17 4.91 4.49 5.49 5.09

Knowledge and innovation 0.01 0.02 0.08 0.10 0.04 0.05 0.12 0.13

Internal Market -0.02 -0.02 -0.02 -0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02

Employment (H) Labor market -0.37 -0.34 -0.37 -0.34 0.81 0.73 0.81 0.73

Sum of the effects -0.38 -0.34 -0.31 -0.26 0.88 0.80 0.96 0.88

Simultaneous implementation -0.38 -0.35 -0.07 -0.06 0.89 0.81 1.02 0.96

Knowledge and innovation 0.01 0.01 0.05 0.06 0.02 0.02 0.10 0.12

Internal Market -0.04 -0.04 -0.04 -0.04 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02

Employment (M) Labor market 1.61 1.47 1.61 1.47 2.88 2.65 2.88 2.65

Sum of the effects 1.58 1.44 1.62 1.49 2.92 2.69 3.00 2.79

Simultaneous implementation 1.59 1.45 1.86 1.71 2.96 2.72 3.03 2.81

Knowledge and innovation -0.01 -0.01 0.04 0.04 -0.04 -0.02 0.06 0.07

Internal Market -0.13 -0.10 -0.13 -0.10 -0.26 -0.18 -0.26 -0.18
Employment (L) Labor market 4.88 4.39 4.88 4.39 8.09 7.34 8.09 7.34

Sum of the effects 4.74 4.28 4.79 4.33 7.79 7.14 7.89 7.23

Simultaneous implementation 4.77 4.30 5.30 4.80 7.90 7.20 8.01 7.32

25

Table 3c: Long-Run Effects of Structural Reform Scenarios

(Deviations from the initial steady state in % after 10 years)

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

Degree of gradualism 5 years 10 years 5 years 10 years 5 years 10 years 5 years 10 years

Knowledge and innovation 0.19 0.16 0.24 0.22 0.42 0.37 0.24 0.23

Internal Market 0.87 0.75 0.87 0.75 2.30 1.99 2.30 1.99

Real wage Labor market -1.26 -1.22 -1.26 -1.22 -2.08 -2.07 -2.08 -2.07

Sum of the effects -0.20 -0.31 -0.15 -0.25 0.64 0.29 0.46 0.15

Simultaneous implementation -0.22 -0.32 -0.28 -0.38 0.56 0.23 0.72 0.40

Knowledge and innovation 0.35 0.33 0.54 0.54 0.94 0.90 0.00 -0.01

Internal Market 0.95 0.83 0.95 0.83 2.48 2.17 2.48 2.17

Real wage (H) Labor market 0.68 0.58 0.68 0.58 0.41 0.27 0.41 0.27

Sum of the effects 1.98 1.74 2.17 1.95 3.83 3.34 2.89 2.43

Simultaneous implementation 1.99 1.76 2.12 1.89 3.86 3.37 4.29 3.81

Knowledge and innovation 0.17 0.15 -0.55 -0.57 0.37 0.32 -1.26 -1.27

Internal Market 0.84 0.73 0.84 0.73 2.21 1.92 2.21 1.92

Real wage (M) Labor market -0.53 -0.56 -0.53 -0.56 -0.93 -1.02 -0.93 -1.02

Sum of the effects 0.48 0.32 -0.24 -0.40 1.65 1.22 0.02 -0.37

Simultaneous implementation 0.48 0.32 -0.32 -0.48 1.62 1.21 0.19 -0.21

Knowledge and innovation 0.18 0.16 1.07 1.05 0.40 0.35 1.99 1.98

Internal Market 0.89 0.77 0.77 0.89 2.04 2.37 2.04 2.37

Real wage (L) Labor market -2.12 -2.02 -2.02 -2.12 -3.30 -3.39 -3.30 -3.39

Sum of the effects -1.05 -1.09 -0.20 -0.16 -0.91 -0.62 0.72 0.97

Simultaneous implementation -1.08 -1.12 -0.40 -0.43 -0.77 -1.01 1.02 0.77

26

Table 3d: Long-Run Effects of Structural Reform Scenarios

(Deviations from the initial steady state in % after 10 years)

Scenario A Scenario B Scenario C Scenario D

Degree of gradualism 5 years 10 years 5 years 10 years 5 years 10 years 5 years 10 years

Knowledge and innovation -0.08 -0.07 -0.02 -0.01 -0.15 -0.13 0.02 0.02

Internal Market -0.64 -0.58 -0.64 -0.58 -1.51 -1.34 -1.51 -1.34

Terms of trade Labor market -1.42 -1.26 -1.42 -1.26 -2.42 -2.18 -2.42 -2.18

Sum of the effects -2.14 -1.91 -2.08 -1.85 -4.08 -3.65 -3.91 -3.50

Simultaneous implementation -2.13 -1.90 -2.19 -1.96 -4.06 -3.63 -3.92 -3.51

Knowledge and innovation -0.42 -0.35 -7.74 -5.09 -1.31 -0.93 -14.72 -9.39

Internal Market -1.21 -1.86 -1.21 -1.86 -3.92 -4.24 -3.92 -4.24

Net foreign assets (%GDP) Labor market 5.28 2.43 5.28 2.43 9.50 4.68 9.50 4.68

Sum of the effects 3.65 0.22 -3.67 -4.52 4.27 -0.49 -9.14 -8.95